

Case No. 14-1112

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re: Murray Energy Corporation,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Extraordinary Writ to the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, CLEAN WISCONSIN, MICHIGAN
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,
AND SIERRA CLUB, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Benjamin Longstreth
David Doniger
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 513-6256
blongstreth@nrdc.org
ddoniger@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 950 Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

*Attorneys for Environmental Organization Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)*

Ann Brewster Weeks
Darin Schroeder
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont St., Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234
aweeks@catf.us
dschroeder@catf.us
*Counsel for Clean Wisconsin,
Michigan Environmental Council,
and Ohio Environmental Council*

Joanne Spalding
Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
85 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Megan Ceronsky
Tomás Carbonell
Karimah Schoenhut
Vickie Patton
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20009
(303) 447-7224
mceronsky@edf.org
tcarbonell@edf.org
kschoenhut@edf.org
vpatton@edf.org
*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Murray Could Only Prevail on the Merits If It Could Show that
 Its Reading of Section 111(d) Were Compelled by the Statute.....5

 B. Murray’s Reading of Section 111(d) Contravenes the Plain Meaning
 of the Senate Amendment..... 6

 C. Murray’s Reading is Not Unambiguously Compelled Even by the House
 Amendment Considered Alone..... 8

 D. The Two 1990 Amendments, Considered Together, Likewise Compel
 Rejection of Murray’s Position..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. NRDC</i> , 457 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	12
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Conference Grp., LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	8
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F. 3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	13, 14

<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	7
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1
<i>United Sav. Assn of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	3
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	7
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	3
<i>Washington Hospital Center v. Bowen</i> , 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	14
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Williams Co. v. FERC</i> , 345 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(7).....	12
Pub. L. 91–604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1678–83 (1970)	2
Pub. L. 91–604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1683 (1970)	2

Pub. L. 91–604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1685–86 (1970) 2

Pub. L. 101–549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2467 (1990) 3

Pub. L. 101–549, § 301, 104 Stat. 2531 (1990)..... 2, 3

Pub. L. 101–549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2574 3

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Pt. 63..... 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 1630, as passed by Senate on April 3, 1990, § 305(a), *reprinted in* LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993)3

S. 1630, as passed by House on May 23, 1990, § 108(f), *reprinted in* LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977)..... 11

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)..... 14

Remarks of President George H. W. Bush Upon Signing S. 1630, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1824 (Nov. 19, 1990) (signing statement of Nov. 15, 1990) 12

Revisor’s Note, 42 U.S.C. § 7411..... 3
